

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

JUAN B. PUJOL MOREIRA, in his personal capacity, and as Personal Representative and Administrator of the ESTATE OF NIEVES PUJOL, a/k/a NIEVES MOREIRA MARTINEZ, MARIA JULIA PUJOL MOREIRA, INÉS MARIA PUJOL FAGET, as Personal Representative and Executor of the ESTATE OF ARCADIO JOAQUIN PUJOL IZQUIERDO, SARA L. PUJOL, as Personal Representative and Administrator of the ESTATE OF LAUREANO PUJOL ROJAS, LUIS R. PUJOL ROJAS, ANA H. FRAGA, LORENZO PÉREZ PUJOL, FRANCISCO PUJOL MENESES, PILAR M. PUJOL MENESES, and RAÚL PUJOL MENESES,

Plaintiffs,

v.

SOCIÉTÉ GÉNÉRALE, S.A. and BNP PARIBAS, S.A.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:20-cv-9380-JMF-SN

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

**JOINT REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS THE AMENDED COMPLAINT
PURSUANT TO FEDERAL RULES OF CIVIL
PROCEDURE 12(b)(1), 12(b)(2) AND 12(b)(6)**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
I. PLAINTIFFS LACK ARTICLE III STANDING TO PURSUE THIS ACTION.	1
A. Plaintiffs Have Not Alleged An Injury-In-Fact That Is Fairly Traceable To Defendants’ Alleged Conduct.....	1
B. Plaintiffs Cannot Establish Standing On The Theory That Defendants Interfered With Their Property Interests.....	3
C. Absent An Injury-In-Fact, The Act Does Not Create A Cognizable Injury.	4
II. THE AC FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM.....	5
A. Plaintiffs Fail To Show That They May Sue After The Expiration Of Helms-Burton’s Two-Year Statute Of Repose.	5
1. Section 6084 Is A Statute Of Repose.....	5
2. Plaintiffs Fail To Show That Title III Includes An Exception To The Section 6084 Statute Of Repose.	7
3. Plaintiffs Are Obligated To Allege Facts Showing That Defendants Engaged In Transactions With BNC During The Two Years Before This Suit.	8
B. Plaintiffs Fail To Allege That Defendants Engaged In Trafficking.	10
C. Plaintiffs Fail To Allege That Defendants Acted “Knowingly And Intentionally.”	13
D. Plaintiffs Fail To Show That Domestic Takings Are Actionable.	17
E. Plaintiffs Fail To Show That The Estate Plaintiffs Satisfy The Requirements Necessary To Sue Under Helms-Burton.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abelesz v. Magyar Nemzeti Bank</i> , 692 F.3d 661 (7th Cir. 2012)	12
<i>Artis v. District of Columbia</i> , 138 S. Ct. 594 (2018).....	8
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	1, 12
<i>AUSA Life Ins. Co. v. Ernst & Young</i> , 206 F.3d 202 (2d Cir. 2000).....	16
<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</i> , 376 U.S. 398 (1964).....	3, 5
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cty.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	20
<i>Broughton v. Livingston Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , No. 08-CV-175-TH, 2009 WL 10707489 (E.D. Tex. June 11, 2009).....	9
<i>Cal. Pub. Emps.’ Ret. Sys. v. ANZ Sec., Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2042 (2017).....	6, 7, 8
<i>Chevron Corp. v. Donziger</i> , 871 F. Supp. 2d 229 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	3
<i>Chiu v. Au</i> , No. 03-CV-1150, 2005 WL 2452565 (D. Conn. Sept. 30, 2005).....	9
<i>Conn. Gen. Life Ins. Co. v. BioHealth Labs., Inc.</i> , 988 F.3d 127 (2d Cir. 2021).....	9
<i>CTS Corp. v. Waldburger</i> , 573 U.S. 1 (2014).....	6
<i>Cueto v. Pernod Ricard</i> , No. 20-cv-20157 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 6, 2020), ECF No. 22.....	17
<i>Cueto v. Pernod Ricard</i> , No. 20-cv-20157 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 17, 2020), ECF No. 55	2, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(Continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Devaney v. Chester</i> , 813 F.2d 566 (2d Cir.1987).....	16
<i>Epstein v. Haas Sec. Corp.</i> , 731 F. Supp. 1166 (S.D.N.Y. 1990).....	8
<i>In re Est. of Slater</i> , 437 So. 2d 1110 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1983)	19
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Corporación CIMEX S.A.</i> , No. 19-CV-01277, 2021 WL 1558340 (D.D.C. Apr. 20, 2021).....	5
<i>Flores-Figueroa v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 646 (2009).....	14
<i>Freund v. Repub. of France</i> , 592 F. Supp. 2d 540 (S.D.N.Y. 2008), <i>aff'd</i> , 391 F. App'x 939 (2d Cir. 2010).....	12, 13
<i>Garcia-Bengochea v. Norwegian Cruise Line Holdings Ltd.</i> , No. 19-cv-23593, 2020 WL 5028209 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 25, 2020)	16, 17
<i>Glen v. Am. Airlines, Inc.</i> , No. 20-CV-482-A, 2020 WL 4464665 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 3, 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Glen v. Club Méditerranée, S.A.</i> , 365 F. Supp. 2d 1263 (S.D. Fla. 2005), <i>aff'd</i> , <i>Club Méditerranée, S.A.</i> , 450 F.3d 1251 (11th Cir. 2006)	3, 4, 5, 11
<i>Glen v. Trip Advisor</i> , No. 19-1809-LPS, 2021 WL 1200577 (D. Del. Mar. 30, 2021).....	14, 16, 20
<i>Gonzalez v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , No. 19-23988, 2020 WL 1169125 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 11, 2020).....	14, 15, 16
<i>Gottesman v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 401 F.2d 510 (2d Cir. 1968).....	18
<i>In re GSE Bonds Antitr. Litig.</i> , 396 F. Supp. 3d 354 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....	9
<i>Havana Docks Corp. v. Carnival Corp.</i> , No. 19-cv-21724, 2020 WL 5517590 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 14, 2020)	2
<i>Havana Docks Corp. v. MSC Cruises SA CO.</i> , No. 19-cv-23588, 2020 WL 5367318 (S.D. Fla. Sep. 9, 2020)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(Continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Havana Docks Corp. v. Norwegian Cruise Line Holdings, Ltd.</i> , 454 F. Supp. 3d 1259 (S.D. Fla. 2020)	11
<i>Lampf, Pleva, Lipkind, Prupis & Petigrow v. Gilbertson</i> , 501 U.S. 350 (1991).....	6
<i>Main St. Legal Servs., Inc. v. Nat’l Sec. Council</i> , 811 F.3d 542 (2d Cir. 2016).....	10
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. I4I Ltd. P’ship</i> , 564 U.S. 91 (2011).....	18
<i>MIG, Inc. v. Paul, Weiss, Rifkind, Wharton & Garrison, L.L.P.</i> , 701 F. Supp. 2d 518 (S.D.N.Y. 2010), <i>aff’d</i> , 410 F. App’x 408 (2d Cir. 2011).....	9
<i>In re Morgan Stanley Mortg. Pass-Through Certificates Litig.</i> , 23 F. Supp. 3d 203 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	9
<i>Mori v. Saito</i> , No. 10 CIV. 6465, 2013 WL 1736527 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 19, 2013).....	8
<i>N.L.R.B. v. SW Gen., Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 929 (2017).....	13
<i>P. Stolz Family P’ship. L.P. v. Daum</i> , 355 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 2004).....	9
<i>U. S. ex rel. Parker v. McMann</i> , 308 F. Supp. 477 (S.D.N.Y. 1969)	10
<i>Powerex Corp. v. Reliant Energy Servs., Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 224 (2007).....	18
<i>Ray v. Rotella</i> , 425 So. 2d 94 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1982)	19
<i>Rothstein v. UBS AG</i> , 708 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2013).....	12
<i>Schware v. Bd. of Bar Exam. of State of N.M.</i> , 353 U.S. 232 (1957).....	9
<i>Short v. Belleville Shoe Mfg. Co.</i> , 908 F.2d 1385 (7th Cir. 1990)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(Continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Simon v. Repub. of Hungary</i> , 812 F.3d 127 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	12
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....	4, 5
<i>SPV Osus Ltd. v. UBS AG</i> , 882 F.3d 333 (2d Cir. 2018).....	4
<i>Sunward Elec., Inc. v. McDonald</i> , 362 F. 3d 17 (2d Cir. 2004).....	10
<i>Thole v. U.S. Bank</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1615 (2020).....	5
<i>Treiber v. Aspen Dental Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 635 F. App’x 1 (2d Cir. 2016)	1
<i>United States v. Bronx Reptiles, Inc.</i> , 217 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2000).....	14
<i>United States v. Chin</i> , 981 F.2d 1275 (D.C. Cir 1992).....	15
<i>United States v. LaPorta</i> , 46 F.3d 152 (2d Cir. 1994).....	15
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 78t-1	6
15 U.S.C. § 78t-1(b)(4).....	7
15 U.S.C. § 78u-6(h)(1)(B)(iii)(I)(aa).....	6
15 U.S.C. § 1635(f).....	7
22 U.S.C. § 6022(3)	17
22 U.S.C. § 6022(6)	17
22 U.S.C. § 6022(13)	15
22 U.S.C. § 6023.....	15
22 U.S.C. § 6023(4)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(Continued)

	Page(s)
22 U.S.C. § 6023(13)(A).....	11, 14, 15
22 U.S.C. § 6033.....	15
22 U.S.C. § 6081(2)	17
22 U.S.C. § 6081(10)	17
22 U.S.C. § 6082(a)(1)(A)	6, 11, 17, 19
22 U.S.C. § 6084.....	5, 6, 7, 8
22 U.S.C. § 6085.....	7
22 U.S.C. § 6085(c)(1).....	8
22 U.S.C. § 6085(c)(2).....	8
22 U.S.C. § 6085(c)(3).....	8
28 U.S.C. § 1658(b)(2)	6
29 U.S.C. § 1113.....	7, 8
29 U.S.C. § 2617(c)	6
42 U.S.C. § 3613(a)(1)(A)	6
Fla. Stat. § 732.101	19
Fla. Stat. § 732.514	19
Other Authorities	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....	20
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(2).....	20
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	20
